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CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
This document presents the determination of funding request from Gold Rush Home Study Charter (charter number 0807). Information from the charter school has been exported from the 2025–26 version of the web-based Funding Determination Form found on the Nonclassroom-Based Determination of Funding web page.
Responses from the charter school have been provided, as is, and have not been edited by the California Department of Education (CDE) for capitalization, punctuation, or spelling. Minor formatting changes may have been made during document remediation.
This document is included as a part of the April 2026 Advisory Commission on Charter Schools meeting agenda.


Gold Rush Home Study Charter
Determination of Funding Request
Section 1. General Information
Charter School Information
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Charter School Name
	Gold Rush Charter School

	Charter School Authorizer
	Summerville Union High School District

	Charter School Number
	0807

	County District School (CDS) Code
	55-72413-0112276

	Street Address
	16331 Hidden Valley Rd.

	City
	Sonora

	County
	Tuolumne

	ZIP Code
	95370

	Grade Levels Served
	K, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12

	Date Charter was Initially Granted
	7/24/2006

	Date Charter will Expire
	6/30/2026

	Contact First Name
	AMANDA

	Contact Last Name
	MCLEOD

	Contact Title
	EXEC DIR/PRINCIPAL

	Contact Phone Number
	209-532-9781

	Contact Email Address
	amcleod@goldrushcs.org


Funding Determination Request Information
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Is this a reconsideration request?
	No, this is not a reconsideration request.

	Requested Funding Level
	100%

	Beginning Period Requested
	FY 2026–27

	Number of Years Requested
	5

	Source Data
	FY 2024–25 Audit

	If the source data used was “Other”, provide a description.
	[No Response]


Section 2. Financial Information
A. Total Resources
Revenues and Other Resources
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Federal Revenues[footnoteRef:1] [1:  Includes Public Charter Schools Grant Program funds, if applicable] 

	$5,978

	Public Charter School Grant Program Funds (separately identified)
	[No Response]

	State Revenues[footnoteRef:2] [2:  Includes In-Lieu of Property Taxes, if applicable] 

	$5,650,181

	In-Lieu Property Taxes (separately identified)
	$2,416,274

	Local Revenues
	$29,494

	Other Financing Sources
	$0

	Total Revenues
	$5,685,653


If Other Financing Sources were reported, provide a description:
[No Response]


B. Total Expenditures and Other Uses
Instruction and Related Services
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Certificated Salaries and Benefits
	$2,563,081

	Classified Salaries and Benefits
	$1,107,164

	Books, Supplies, and Equipment
	$250,596

	Services and Other Operating Costs: Contracts for Instructional Services
	$0

	Services and Other Operating Costs: Contracts for Instructional Support
	$18,648

	Services and Other Operating Costs: All Other Instruction-Related Operating Costs
	$314,834

	Total Instruction and Related Services
	$4,254,323


Operations and Facilities
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Certificated Salaries and Benefits
	$0

	Classified Salaries and Benefits
	$121,740

	Books, Supplies, and Equipment
	$16,540

	Services and Other Operating Costs
	$516,915

	Facilities Acquisition and Construction
	$0

	Total Operations and Facilities
	$655,195


Allowable Facilities Costs
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Total facility square footage occupied by the charter school
	34,300

	Enter total classroom-based P-2 ADA reported in the prior fiscal year. Do not include nonclassroom-based ADA.
	0

	Enter total student hours attended by nonclassroom-based pupils at the school site in the prior fiscal year.
	248,578

	Calculated Facilities Costs
	$286,380

	Allowable Facilities Costs
	$286,380




Administration and All Other Activities
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Certificated Salaries and Benefits
	$15,276

	Classified Salaries and Benefits
	$64,122

	Books, Supplies, and Equipment
	$46,422

	Contracts for Other Administrative Services
	$263,333

	Supervisorial Oversight Fee
	$52,780

	All Other Administration and Other Activities, Services, and Operating Costs
	$161,293

	Total Administration and Other Activities
	$603,226


Additional information regarding Supervisorial Oversight Fee:
[No Response]
Other Outgo and Other Financing Uses
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Debt Services
	$0

	Transfers to Local Educational Agencies
	$35,647

	All Other Transfers and Outgo
	$0

	Total Other Outgoing and Other Financing Uses
	$35,647


Describe the nature of the transaction(s) for Transfers to Local Educational Agencies and identify the accounts or entities involved in the transfer(s).
ERMHS funding is invoiced by TCSSF @ year-end.
Describe the nature of the transaction(s) for All Other Transfers and Outgo and identify the accounts or entities involved in the transfer(s).
[No Response]


C. Fund Balance
Total Expenditures and Fund Balance
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Total Expenditures
	$5,548,391

	Revenues Over Expenditures
	$137,262

	Beginning Fund Balance
	$4,152,552

	Ending Fund Balance – June 30
	$4,289,814


D. Reserves
Reserves
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Designated for Economic Uncertainties
	$277,420

	Facilities Acquisition or Capital Projects
	$832,076

	Reserves Required by Charter Authorizer
	$0

	Other Reserves
	$0

	Unassigned/Unappropriated Fund Balance
	$3,180,318

	Total Reserves
	$4,289,814


Reserves as a Percentage of Total Expenditures
	Reserves
	Percentage of Total Expenditures

	Designated for Economic Uncertainties
	5.00%

	Facilities Acquisition or Capital Projects
	15.00%


Explanation for reserves designated for economic uncertainties if these reserves exceed the greater of $50,000 or 5 percent of total expenditures:
[No Response]
Explanation for reserves designated for facilities acquisition or capital projects if these reserves exceed the greater of $50,000 or 5 percent of total expenditures:
There are on-going plans to either purchase the building currently being rented from Curtis Creek District for Independent Study (IS) students, or to purchase another nearby property to expand the school.


Explanation of Other Reserves:
[No Response]
Explanation of school’s unassigned/unappropriated fund balance and details regarding the school’s plans for these funds: (Optional)
[No Response]
Section 3. Pupil-Teacher Ratio
Pupil-Teacher Ratio
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	FY 2024–25 Average Daily Attendance for independent study pupils pursuant to 5 CCR Section 11963.3(b)(2)
	427.86

	FY 2024–25 Full-Time Equivalent certificated employees responsible for independent study pursuant to 5 CCR Section 11963.3(b)(2)
	26

	FY 2024–25 Full-Time Equivalent certificated employees pursuant to 5 CCR Section 11963.3(b)(8)
	0


Section 4. Funding Determination Calculations
Calculated Percentages
	Criteria
	Funding Determination Calculations

	Percentage Spent on Instructional Certificated Salaries and Benefits to Total Public Revenues
	45.31%

	Percentage Spent on Instruction and Related Services and Allowable Facility Costs
	79.86%

	FY 2024–25 Pupil-Teacher Ratio
	16.46 to 1




Section 5. Supplemental Information
A. Virtual Charter Schools
Virtual Charter Schools
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Is this charter school a virtual or on-line charter school as defined in 5 CCR Section 11963.5?
	No

	If yes, can the charter school demonstrate compliance with 5 CCR sections 11963.5(b)(2) to (8)?
	[No Response]


B. Entity and Contract Information
Entity and Contract Information
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Did any entity receive or will receive $50,000 or more or 10% or more of total expenditures from the school in FY 2024–25 or FY 2025–26?
	Yes

	Number of reportable entities
	1


List of Reported Entities
Reported Entity 1
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Name of Entity
	ARI SERVICE INC

	Amount
	$95,370

	Purpose/Explanation
	BACK OFFICE SERVICE PROVIDER

	Are contracts based on specific services rendered?
	No

	If no, are payments based on amount per ADA or some other percentage?
	Yes




C. Current Governing Board Information
Entity and Contract Information
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Number of board members
	5


Additional Information Regarding Board Members:
[No Response]
List of Board Members
Board Member 1
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	First Name of Board Member
	GIGI

	Last Name of Board Member
	CUELLAR

	Title of Board Member
	PRESIDENT

	Board Member Type
	PARENT

	How was this member selected?
	ELECTED

	Is this board member affiliated in any way with any of the reportable entities listed in the Entity and Contract Information section?
	No

	If so, explain the nature of the affiliation.
	[No Response]

	Board Member Term (MM/YYYY to MM/YYYY)
	05/2024 TO 09/2026




Board Member 2
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	First Name of Board Member
	ANNA

	Last Name of Board Member
	WOLF

	Title of Board Member
	CLERK

	Board Member Type
	AUTHORIZER REPRESENTATIVE

	How was this member selected?
	ELECTED

	Is this board member affiliated in any way with any of the reportable entities listed in the Entity and Contract Information section?
	No

	If so, explain the nature of the affiliation.
	[No Response]

	Board Member Term (MM/YYYY to MM/YYYY)
	06/2025 TO 06/2027


Board Member 3
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	First Name of Board Member
	ABBY

	Last Name of Board Member
	SUNDAY

	Title of Board Member
	REPRESENTATIVE

	Board Member Type
	COMMUNITY

	How was this member selected?
	ELECTED

	Is this board member affiliated in any way with any of the reportable entities listed in the Entity and Contract Information section?
	No

	If so, explain the nature of the affiliation.
	[No Response]

	Board Member Term (MM/YYYY to MM/YYYY)
	01/2024 TO 01/2026




Board Member 4
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	First Name of Board Member
	NANCY

	Last Name of Board Member
	SYDNEY

	Title of Board Member
	REPRESENTATIVE

	Board Member Type
	COMMUNITY

	How was this member selected?
	ELECTED

	Is this board member affiliated in any way with any of the reportable entities listed in the Entity and Contract Information section?
	No

	If so, explain the nature of the affiliation.
	[No Response]

	Board Member Term (MM/YYYY to MM/YYYY)
	09/2022 TO 09/2026


Board Member 5
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	First Name of Board Member
	KARISSA

	Last Name of Board Member
	JOHNSON

	Title of Board Member
	REPRESENTATIVE

	Board Member Type
	PARENT

	How was this member selected?
	ELECTED

	Is this board member affiliated in any way with any of the reportable entities listed in the Entity and Contract Information section?
	No

	If so, explain the nature of the affiliation.
	[No Response]

	Board Member Term (MM/YYYY to MM/YYYY)
	09/2022 TO 09/2026




Section 6. Mitigating Circumstances
Explain why the charter school did not meet the criteria for the funding level requested. Include specific measures or actions taken by the charter school to comply. List and explain the mitigating circumstances to be considered by the CDE and Advisory Commission on Charter Schools (ACCS).
Gold Rush Charter respectfully requests that the following mitigating circumstances be considered in the funding determination. There was unique one time factor that contributed to higher administrative costs during the reporting period. The school incurred excess legal fees related to potential litigation matters regarding a personnel issue in the amount of $101,928. These legal services were necessary to ensure compliance, protect the school’s interests, and maintain organizational stability. These costs are not expected to be ongoing. Full (100%) funding is critical for the school to continue meeting the academic, social, and wellness needs of our students. Adequate funding will allow the school to sustain current instructional programming and support planned expansion of student services, including enhancements to our food/nutrition and sports programs, which are integral to student engagement, health, and overall success. Given that the failed measures were driven by extraordinary, non-recurring circumstances, Gold Rush respectfully requests that these mitigating circumstances be considered in the determination of our funding.
Section 7. Additional Information
Provide any other pertinent information that may assist the CDE and ACCS in conducting a detailed review or develop a reasonable basis for a recommendation.
[No Response]
Section 8. Certification
1) The information provided is true and correct to the best of my ability and knowledge.
2) This charter school's nonclassroom-based instruction is conducted for and substantially dedicated to the instructional benefit of the school's students.
3) This charter school's governing board has adopted and implemented conflict of interest policies.
4) All of the charter school's transactions, contracts, and agreements are in the best interest of the school and reflect a reasonable market rate for all goods, services, and considerations rendered for or supplied to the school.
Enter your name below which will serve as a signature and certify agreement with all of the above terms.
Letha Rollinson
Indicate whether the certification is from the charter school's director, principal, or governing chairperson:
Director
